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Full Year Report 2012 

Alpcot Agro AB (OMX First North: ALPA, “Alpcot Agro” or “the Group”, the Russian and Ukrainian 

producer of agricultural commodities, announces its results for the year ending 31 December 2012.  

Numbers in brackets relate to the year ending 31 December 2011 unless otherwise stated.  

Financial highlights 

• Revenue for the period rose 194 per cent to SEK 745 million (SEK 253 million) driven by the 

increase in commodity prices and the expansion of the Ukrainian operations.  

• The result before depreciation (EBITDA) was SEK 50.3 million (SEK -6.3 million) and net loss was 

SEK -102 million (net loss SEK -119 million).  

• On 31 December 2012, Group debt, incorporating lease financing and interest bearing bank 

borrowings, totalled SEK 136 million (SEK 173 million).  Group cash at the same date was SEK 44 

million (SEK 64 million), and unsold inventory amounted to SEK 148 million (SEK 125 million). 

Operational highlights 

• Cropped area expanded by 38 per cent to 126,000 hectares (ha) (91,400 ha) of cash crops and 

the gross harvested volume increased by 46 per cent to 409,500 tonnes (279,800). 

• Winter crops planted across 28,400 hectares in Russia and 32,600 hectares in Ukraine.   

• Total land bank at 31 December 2012 of approximately 254,400 hectares of which 161,000 ha in 

Russia and 93,400 ha in Ukraine.  

• The acquisition of Landkom International Plc (Landkom) in January 2012 gave the Company 

control over an additional 77,000 ha of land in Ukraine. After the acquisition, the Group became 

involved in a legal dispute with a former supplier of Landkom. The dispute was resolved in 

October 2012 but hampered the Ukrainian operations and post-merger integration as well as 

holding back profitability. 

 

Upcoming reporting dates 2013 

• Annual Report 2012 - 24 April 2013 

• Annual General Meeting – 16 May 2013 

• Half Year Report 2013 – 30 August 2013 

The annual report for 2012 will be available on the Group’s website www.alpcotagro.com, and will 

be sent to shareholders who so request. 

 

Alpcot Agro AB (publ) 
Corporate registration number: 556710-3915 

Birger Jarlsgatan 32B, SE-114 29 Stockholm, Sweden 

+46 (0) 8 46 339 40 � www.alpcotagro.com � info@alpcotagro.com 
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MANAGING DIRECTORS’ COMMENTS 

The past year has seen good progress with revenues up 194 per cent to SEK 745 million (SEK 253 

million).  At the year end the Group had unsold crops in inventory with a carrying value of 

approximately SEK 148 million, a majority of which has been sold during the first quarter of 2013 at 

prices at or above book values.  

Top line growth has been driven in particular by the improved performance of the Group’s Russian 

operations, an improvement in the pricing of our commodities and the acquisition of Landkom which 

transformed the scale of the Group’s operation in Ukraine. 

The restructuring of the Russian business has continued to progress well with headcount in the 

cropping operations reduced during the year to below 800 employees despite the planted hectares 

rising.  Operations have been simplified with a reduction of the number of legal entities in Russia 

from 44 to 31. This will be further reduced in 2013. During 2012, we reduced the land bank by 

26,000 hectares with a further 25,000 hectares of land sales in the pipeline.  

 The investments made in machinery are expected to also bring benefits, allowing the Russian 

operations to move to more efficient no-till farming techniques. Combined with a positive pricing 

environment, these elements have contributed to Russia delivering a profitable operation with 

significant cash generation.   

In January 2012, the Group completed the acquisition of Landkom, with approximately 77 thousand 

ha of land predominantly in western Ukraine.  The acquisition provided the Group with an excellent 

opportunity to gain scale with high quality land and machinery assets albeit needing a material 

turnaround to ensure profitable operations.  The Group’s Ukrainian operations expanded fourfold 

and provided immediate scale and important infrastructure assets.  

However a legal dispute with a former creditor of Landkom frustrated the financing of the spring 

planting and delayed the integration work. This dispute was successfully resolved in October 2012, 

however considerable litigation costs were incurred in the process. This meant that the performance 

of the Ukrainian business has not been satisfactory and has caused a drag on the Group’s financials. 

We are now clearly focused on the turnaround of the Ukraine business in 2013 to ensure it realises 

its full potential and a new Managing Director for the Ukraine business was appointed in March 

2013.   

During 2012, the Group has established a number of objectives which will guide the business 

towards optimal profitability. Continued land bank restructuring is central to this work. The land 

bank was rationalised in 2012 from 281,000 ha immediately following the acquisition to 254,000 ha 

at year end. This is expected to be further reduced towards a core land bank of 200,000 ha during 

2013.  Proceeds from the disposals will be invested in machinery and infrastructure assets to 

strengthen the Group’s core operational areas delivering cost reductions and yield enhancements. 

Land rental costs will be reduced by the sale of surplus land leases.  

The process to deliver the targets also outlines the move to no-till farming in Russia and the related 

investment in the machinery and infrastructure assets. The Group has also examined the optimal 
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mix of cropping across the business considering risk, return, working capital, storage and agronomic 

rotational requirements. As a result the Group is seeking to maximise its production of corn, 

rapeseed and sunflower.  

The Group will continue to take advantage of the continuing attractive pricing environment, building 

on its success in Russia and improving performance in Ukraine moving forward from the difficulties 

of 2012. The land bank will be reduced and improved, our machinery fleet will be renewed and we 

will focus on the most profitable crops. 

Ulf Scholander 

Managing Director  



 
 

4 

 

FINANCIAL REVIEW 

Income Statement 

 

Revenues  

Revenues for the year were SEK 745 million (SEK 253 million), a rise of 194 per cent.  The top line 

growth was driven by the continued positive pricing environment and the acquisition of Landkom. 

Including government grants revenues and losses from changes in fair value of biological assets were 

SEK 719 million (SEK 290 million).   

 

91 per cent of revenues were derived from the cropping business with the remainder from Livestock 

which is located predominantly in Russia. Of the cropping revenues, 45 per cent were derived from 

Russia and 55 per cent from Ukraine. 

 

In addition, at the period end, the Group had harvested crop held for sale worth approximately SEK 

148 million which is recognised as inventory on the balance sheet. Most crops have now been sold, 

at or in excess of carrying value, and the revenues from these sales will be recognised in the 2013 

financial statements. 

 

The Group has recognised a negative gain from changes in the fair value of biological assets of SEK 

34 million. This reflects the more conservative assumptions in the biological asset calculations 

together with the poor historic profit track record of winter planted crops. The negative gain is 

arrived through a combination of realised gain or loss for harvested crops (i.e. from 2012 harvest) 

and unrealised gains for crops in the ground. The Group expects to deliver a profitable crop across 

both countries of operation.  

 

Costs 

Raw material and consumables costs have risen to SEK 365 million (SEK 207 million), a rise of 76 per 

cent reflecting the increase in scale and the increase in focus on more input intensive crops away 

from wheat. The largest increases in this segment were plant protection chemicals and fertiliser 

which rose 105 per cent and 119 per cent respectively which offer the potential for higher yields.    

Costs in Ukraine for the spring purchasing of inputs were higher than optimal given the legal dispute 

which was ongoing at the time which frustrated the Group’s access to funds at the time they were 

required. This meant the Group purchased inputs not only late but also at a higher price in the 

market. This element of extra cost has not been repeated in 2013. 

 

Personnel costs have risen by 58 per cent to SEK 145 million reflecting the increases in personnel 

following the Landkom acquisition and the increase in scale of the Ukrainian business. Although 

headcount reductions have been made, a renewed focus on headcount and salary costs will be made 

in 2013. Approximately SEK 4 million of personnel costs are redundancy costs related to the 

Landkom acquisition. 

 

Other external expenses relate to the indirect costs of production as well as administrative overhead 

and regulatory expenditures. The objective is to reduce this category of costs materially in 2013.  
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Other external expenses relate rose by 158 per cent to SEK 255 million (SEK 99 million). A number of 

items can be considered one off such as the Group’s unusually large legal charges of SEK 36 million 

(SEK 9 million) much of which was related to the Landkom acquisition and the legal disputes which 

followed. Land rent contributes the largest portion of indirect costs at SEK 56 million (SEK 17 

million). The increase is due to the increase of the Group’s land which is rented following the 

expansion into Ukraine. As the land bank is reduced through land sales, the land costs may be 

reduced by up to 25 per cent.   

 

The present value of the Group’s management fee to Alpcot Capital Management accounted for SEK 

30.8 million. These management fees were in line with the revised agreement signed with ACM in 

February 2011. The services provided under the management agreement can be divided into four 

service categories; general management, treasury, land registration and capital raising. 

 

Results 

The earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) was SEK 50 million (loss 

SEK 6 million). Depreciation and amortisation was SEK 110 million (SEK 78 million).  

 

Exceptional items are made up of the negative goodwill and gains and losses on disposal of certain 

land plots and entities within Russia and Ukraine together with some acquisition costs relating to 

Landkom.  See note 3.  

 

The negative goodwill relates to the acquisition of Landkom where the fair value of the assets 

acquired is deemed to be SEK 112 million more than the purchase price. Landkom was in a 

distressed position due to high levels of trade creditors and limited opportunities to raise finance 

which led to the opportunity for the Group to purchase it for less than fair value.  

In order to arrive at this fair value of Landkom assets, the Group, as directed by IFRS accounting 

standards, retained an external firm of valuation experts to carry out an independent valuation in 

order to allocate the value of the assets acquired.  The experts have performed a valuation analysis 

on the assets acquired to give a fair market value looking at the price the assets could achieve if sold 

in the open market on a non fire-sale basis.   

For land assets, the experts has valued land lease rights, which historically were carried at no value 

on the Landkom balance sheet, at the NPV of the discount of rent payments compared to 

researched market value rents.  Land leases which can be found in “intangible assets” on the 

Consolidated statement of financial position, will be amortised in line with the term outstanding on 

the respective lease agreement.  Machinery assets will be depreciated according to their allocated 

value in line with Group policies. 

 

 The result before tax was SEK -76 million (SEK -97 million). 

 

Balance sheet 

The main movements on the asset side of the balance sheet are related to the acquisition of 

Landkom. Plant, property and machinery assets have risen to SEK 804 million and intangible assets 

have risen to SEK 100 million to reflect the valuation of the Landkom related Ukrainian land leases. 
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Land in process of registration has fallen to SEK 60 million reflecting the ongoing process of 

transferring land to Group control through a registration process. 

 

Non-current biological assets relate to the Group’s livestock business. Assets have not moved 

materially as there has been limited investment is this part of the business in 2012. Current 

biological assets of SEK 138 million relate to the fair value of the winter planted crops in the ground 

at the end of the period.   

 

Liquid resources and indebtedness 

Cash control has remained extremely tight across the Group. The highest levels of control are in 

place to ensure cash is invested in the areas which will deliver the highest return. At the period end 

the Group had cash reserves of SEK 44 million.  In addition, there were inventory stocks of grain for 

sale valued at approximately SEK 148 million.   

At 31 December 2012, the Group had gross debt and finance leases of SEK 136 million (SEK 173 

million). 

 

Key ratios 

The Group 12 m 2012 12 m 2011 12 m 2010 12 m 2009 12 m 2008 

Operating margin, % -8.3% -27.3% -54.9% -103.1% -82.5% 

Equity/assets ratio, % 80.9% 81.4% 74.5% 80.5% 91.0% 

Shareholders equity, 

MSEK 
1,257 1,100 951 941 1,207 

Average number of 

shares 
134,124,104 84,656,369 48,005,758 34,591,956 29,974,536 

Number of shares at 

the end of the year 
139,008,658 99,197,472 49,591,892 34,591,956 34,591,956 

Earnings per share, SEK -0,76 -1.40 -4.04 -5.03 -3.77 

Equity per share, SEK 9.04 11.09 19.17 27.21 34.90 

 

Personnel 

The total number of employees in the Group at year end was 1,768 (1,429). As part of the 

acquisition of Landkom, 966 employees were added to the Group which are not included in the 2011 

year end numbers.  

 

Parent company 

 

Revenues and results 

The parent company provides management services and production expertise to the subsidiaries, as 

well as loan and equity financing for investments and operations. Revenues in the parent company 

consisted of sales of services to other group companies amounting to SEK 18.8 million (SEK 46.9 

million). The operating result amounted to a loss of SEK -47.3 million (loss SEK -7.8 million). The 

result for the period amounted to a loss of SEK 1,010 million (profit of SEK 18.8 million) due to 
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impairments of loans to subsidiaries.  

 

Important balance items and cash 

During the year, the parent company has impaired its lending to the subsidiaries leaving a year-end 

balance of SEK 903 million (1,738 million). The parent company made a provision on the outstanding 

loans to Group entities of SEK 976 million, equal to 47 per cent of the outstanding claims on group 

companies. This was made to more correctly reflect the value of the underlying loans.  The total 

asset balance at year end amounted to SEK 1,259 million (1,965 million), and the solidity of the 

parent company was at year end 96.2 per cent (98.9 per cent).  

As of 31 December 2012, cash and cash equivalents in the parent company amounted to SEK 0.7 

million (SEK 52.1 million). 

 

Financing  

The Group intends to use bank and debt related facilities together with the disposal of non-core land 

and machinery to finance capital expenditure and infrastructure improvements.  

In January 2012, the Group carried out a placing of new shares for cash which raised gross proceeds 

SEK 138.4 million before issue costs to cover the working capital commitments which came with the 

acquisition of Landkom.  

 

Since the period end, the Group secured and has commenced drawdown of a USD 12 million 

(approximately SEK 78 million) credit facility in Ukraine. This facility will ensure the Group has 

sufficient funds in Ukraine to plant and maintain its 2013 spring cropping through to the 

commencement of harvest.  Russian debt levels have remained constant within the normal seasonal 

swings. 

  

Following a number of years of limited investment in machinery, the Group has commenced a 

process of disposal of old equipment and replacement with standardised, new and large scale 

equipment which will form the basis for the future operations.  Where possible this equipment is 

being financed with lease financing over a three to five year period. 

 

When appropriate, the Group uses financial instruments such as forward off-take contracts or 

financial derivatives to hedge commodity prices. The purpose of the Group’s hedging strategy is to 

hedge and reduce business risk rather than to speculate. Over the period, the Russian rouble and 

Ukrainian hrivnia have remained stable.   

 

Listing 

The Board has decided that it will proceed to seek a listing on a larger stock exchange only when the 

Group is ready. The priority is to restructure and improve the performance of the business before 

any value can be delivered to shareholders through an upgraded listing.  
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OPERATIONAL REVIEW 

Crop Production 

The Group seeks a mix of cropping between spring and winter crops which balances weather risk 

and working capital and machinery constraints.  Rapeseed is the Group’s most profitable winter crop 

and sunflower and corn are favoured spring crops. 

The Group’s Russian business is in the process of implementing no-till technology in its CBS (Central 

Black Soil) farms.  New, larger machinery has been purchased for the spring 2013 season. Less field 

works will reduce diesel, labour and machinery maintenance costs whilst also preserving ground 

moisture as far as possible.  The Group expects to see the effects of this from both a cost and yield 

perspective in 2013.  

General improvements in crop production will come from land bank efficiencies across all 

operations.  The Group is focussing its planting on consolidated plots which are logistically more 

efficient and easier to control and maintain. The Group also sees the potential for improvement in 

Ukraine due to the fact that a part of last year’s harvest was planted by Landkom.  In 2012, Alpcot 

Agro planted fields delivered rapeseed yields on average 26 per cent higher than those which had 

been planted by Landkom.  

2013 harvest 

Winter Planting 

The Group planted a total of 61,000 ha of winter crop for harvest in 2013 as shown below, a slight 

decrease from the previous year when the Group planted 66,000 ha.  This reduction will be largely 

offset by the expected increase in spring planting. 

Area Planted (ha) Winter Rape Winter Wheat Winter Barley Total 

Ukraine 13,800 14,000 4,800 32,600 

Russia CBS - 24,400 - 24,400 

Kaliningrad 2,000 2,000 - 4,000 

Total 15,800 40,400 4,800 61,000 

 

Winter planting in Ukraine was reduced by 6 per cent over the combined Landkom Alpcot Agro 

winter planting in 2011. The reduction was related to a focus on quality on the land planted. The 

rapeseed planting was reduced by 28 per cent in order to attempt to increase average yields and 

ensure overall profitability within the core land area in the west of Ukraine.  Ukrainian regulations 

regarding the frequency of rapeseed planting must be followed which will ensure a sustainable 

rotation.  Rapeseed is expected to contribute no more than 25 per cent of Ukrainian planted area in 

future years. Winter barley plantings were increased to aid crop rotation. 

Russia CBS winter wheat planting was reduced by 13 per cent to 24,400 ha. This reduction is a 

reflection on the decision to move some of the winter wheat resources and capital towards spring 
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planting of oilseeds.  Despite this reduction, the Group expects to increase the amount of land 

harvested in 2013 by 14 per cent in Russia CBS. 

Planned spring planting 

Weather permitting, the Group plans to increase its spring planting by 12 per cent to approximately 

69,000 ha. Ukraine will plant approximately 18,500 ha made up of approximately 11,000 ha of corn 

with the remainder sunflower. According to the current plan, Russia CBS will plant almost 45,000 ha 

of spring crop including approximately 16,000 ha of sunflower, 8,500 ha of spring barley, 7,500 ha of 

spring rapeseed and 5,000 ha of soya. The total Group area of crops for sale (excluding fodder crops) 

will reach approximately 130,000 ha.  With the land bank rationalisations, the proportion of planted 

land to total land continues to increase. The Group is making a shift in spring planting from grains to 

oilseeds in order to improve profit margins.   

The Group will report on its winter crop health and the result of its spring campaign in due course. 

Harvest 2012 

The 2012 harvest was conducted in good weather conditions. All crops were harvested before the 

year end. The final results are shown below: 

  

Harvested area, 

ha 

Gross harvest, 

tonnes 

Gross Yield 

tonne/ha 

Estimated Net 

Yield/ha 

Total for Group 126,000 409,500 3.2 - 

          

Ukraine         

Crop 
Harvested area, 

ha 

Gross harvest, 

tonnes 

Gross Yield 

tonne/ha 

Estimated Net 

Yield/ha 

Winter rape 19,100 45,600 2.4 2.2 

Winter wheat 13,400 51,600 3.9 3.7 

Winter barley 2,200 7,600 3.5 3.3 

Corn 10,800 90,500 8.4 7.2 

Sunflower 4,200 8,300 2.0 1.9 

Soya 1,200 2,000 1.7 1.6 

Buckwheat 3,100 3,500 1.1 1.0 

Other 600 1,600 2.6 - 

Total Ukraine 54,600 210,700 3.8 - 

          

Russia Central Black Soil 

Region 
        

Crop 
Harvested area, 

ha 

Gross harvest, 

tonnes 

Gross Yield 

tonne/ha 

Estimated Net 

Yield/ha 

Winter wheat 28,200 73,100 2.7 2.5 

Sunflower 12,800 27,200 2.1 2.0 

Sugar beet 800 34,000 41.5 36.8 

Spring barley 6,500 12,300 1.9 1.8 

Corn 3,300 17,600 5.3 4.6 

Soybean 5,600 6,000 1.1 1.0 

Spring rape 2,300 3,700 1.5 1.4 

Buckwheat 1,800 1,200 0.7 0.6 
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Other 1,400 1,600 1.4 - 

Total Russia CBS 62,700 176,700 2.8 - 

          

Kaliningrad         

Crop 
Harvested area, 

ha 

Gross harvest, 

tonnes 

Gross Yield 

tonne/ha 

Estimated Net 

Yield/ha 

Winter Wheat 1,700 7,300 4.2 3.7 

Winter Rape 1,400 2,800 2.0 1.8 

Spring Barley 2,000 6,200 3.2 3.0 

Spring Rape 1,700 2,000 1.2 1.1 

Spring Wheat 700 1,700 2.4 2.2 

Beans 1,000 1,500 1.5 1.3 

Other 1,200 2,100 3.2 - 

Total Kaliningrad 8,700 22,100 2.6 - 

 

Sales 

The pricing environment for the Group’s produce remains favourable. The Group’s sales strategy 

does not involve price speculation. Once budgeted prices are attainable, a portion of crop is sold to 

lock in the downside risk. Average prices achieved to date (in USD) on selected key crops for the 

2012 harvest are set out below. 

Average Prices (ex VAT) USD per tonne Ukraine Russia 

Rape 554 502 

Corn 225 258 

Wheat 195 231 

Sunflower 460 469 

  

The Group has already begun to forward sell the 2013 harvest. In Ukraine, the Group has forward 

sold 25-30 per cent of its expected rapeseed production at 3,588 SEK per tonne (USD 552) on a 

Delivered at Frontier basis. Forward selling is not currently commonplace in Russia. 

Storage 

Storage is an important area of the Group’s infrastructure, providing flexibility around crop harvest 

and sales as well as reducing operating costs and maintaining security over the harvested 

commodity. The Group has around 290,000 tonnes of storage located across Russia and Ukraine and 

expects to invest further during 2013. 

 

The table below shows the type and location of the Group’s storage which will be available for use 

for the 2013  harvest. 

 

Storage Tonnes 

Russia  

Grain silo            10,800  

Flat Bed          145,900  
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Other temporary            39,000  

Total Russia          195,700  

  

Ukraine  

Grain Silo            52,300  

Other temporary            44,500  

Total Ukraine            96,800  

  

Total Group          292,500  

 

Ukraine is expecting to cover approximately 70 per cent of its storage requirements using owned 

storage facilities. Russia will cover 75 per cent of its storage requirements with own storage facilities. 

Future storage priorities include improving the quality of Russian storage facilities as well 

as adding a third silo in western Ukraine. 

 

The Group has contracted external silo capacity to take harvest in locations where the Group does 

not have logistically efficient owned storage facilities. Long term, the Group plans to reduce the third 

party storage usage to minimal levels. 

 

Livestock 

 

Livestock is an integrated part of the Group’s Russian business. The livestock branch saw major 

productivity improvements in 2012, and sales of livestock related produce were up 61 per cent year-

on-year to SEK 69.6 million excluding VAT (SEK 42.5 million). The main challenge for the livestock 

business has been managing the high feed prices and the Group continues to focus on feed input 

costs. 

 

At 31 December 2012, the livestock herd of 6,427 animals consisted of 3,250 dairy cows, 2,719 

heifers and 458 bulls and calves. The herd was 7,588 animals at 31 December 2011, consisting of 

2,990 dairy cows, 3,365 heifers and 1,233 bulls and calves. Although the herd has been reduced, its 

quality has improved considerably. 

 

In the final quarter of 2012, the average milk production on the dairy farms was up 31 per cent year-

on-year to 42.1 tonnes per day (Q4 2011: 31.9 tonnes), as a consequence of the improvements in 

quality and health of the herd. The average production per cow grew by 15 per cent from 464 litres 

per month during Q4 2011 to 536 litres per month during Q4 2012. 

 

The prices of the Group´s milk products were also 15 per cent higher at the end of 2012 due to the 

higher fat and protein content in the milk, commanding a higher price. 

 

The Group does not plan to undertake any major investments in the livestock business in 2013 but 

will focus on organic growth and improving production. 
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Land 

 

The restructuring of the land bank is central to improving the Group’s performance. During 2012, the 

Group has been actively selling land in locations which are less attractive to its core operations. The 

land bank as of year-end 2012 extends to 254,400 ha, of which 161,000 ha in Russia and 93,400 ha in 

Ukraine. 

 

Land bank by cluster       

Land under control (hectares) 2010-12-31 2011-12-31 2012-12-31 

Russia       

Voronezh North (Ertil&Dina) 41,300 47,300 47,000 

Kursk 48,800 51,400 45,900 

Lipetsk 17,900 17,900 18,000 

Kaliningrad 15,000 15,000 15,000 

Voronezh South (Vorobievka) 12,000 10,900 9,900 

Russia other 53,700 44,500 25,200 

Total, Russia 188,700 187,000 161,000 

        

Ukraine       

Western Ukraine 14,200 17,800 67,100 

Ukraine other 1,600 1,600 26,300 

Total, Ukraine 15,800 19,400 93,400 

Total, group 204,500 206,400 254,400 

 

Land bank by category (hectares)    

Russia 2010-12-31 2011-12-31 2012-12-31 

Registered land  75,700 86,000 87,500 

Land in the process of registration  29,600 15,500 10,000 

Leased land  83,500 85,400 63,500 

Total Russia 188,800 186,900 161,000 

Ukraine       

Leased land  15,800 19,400 93,400 

Total Ukraine 15,800 19,400 93,400 

Total, Group 204,600 206,300 254,400 

 

The Group anticipates making further disposals which will bring the land bank down towards 

200,000 ha. The Ukrainian operations will be focused in the west of Ukraine in Lviv, Ivano-Frankivsk 

and Ternopil oblasts.  Russia will be focused on the Central Black Soil region across three production 

clusters in Voronezh, Kursk and Lipetsk oblasts. The proceeds from the sales of land will be 

reinvested in the business. Land in rotation is targeted to form at least 75 per cent of the total land 

bank by the end of 2013. 
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Share development 

The Group’s shares are listed on Nasdaq OMX First North with the ticker name ALPA. The final 

closing price as of 31 December 2012 was SEK 4.80, and the market capitalisation at year end 

amounted to approximately SEK 667 million. At 31 December 2012, the Group had about 785 

shareholders. The main shareholders were: 

Shareholder Number of shares Capital and votes % 

1. SIX SIS AG, W8IMY (nominee) 24,553,296 17.7 

2. Nordea Investment Funds 13,201,284 9.5 

3. Skandinaviska Enskilda Banken S.A., (nominee) 10,298,850 7.4 

4. Tredje AP-fonden 9,874,993 7.1 

5. Pareto Securities Oy (nominee) 6,676,089 4.8 

 

Important events after the end of the period 

On 10 January 2013, Ulf Scholander was appointed as interim Managing Director of the Group. 

On 18 February 2013, Simon Hallqvist was elected Chairman of the Board of Directors, replacing 

Fredrik Langenskiöld who resigned from the Board for personal reasons.  

On 26 March 2013, Igor Buchatskyi was appointed as Managing Director for the Group’s Ukraine 

operations. 

Declaration 

The Board of Directors and the Managing Director declare that the interim report provides a true 

and fair picture of the operations, financial position and results of the parent company and the 

Group. 

The full year interim report has not been reviewed by the Company’s auditors. 

Stockholm, 27 March 2013 
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

SEK thousands Note 12 M 2012 12 M 2011 

Continuing operations 

Revenue 745 082 253 130 

(Loss) / gain from changes in fair value  of biological assets (34 351) 17 182 

Government grants   7 847 19 568 

Total revenue and gain   718 578 289 880 

Changes in inventory of agricultural produce 4 4 793 106 567 

Raw material and consumables (364 642) (207 411) 

Personnel expenses (144 806) (91 610) 

Other external expenses (254 703) (99 161) 

Exceptional items 3 91 036 (4 587) 

Total operating expenses   (668 322) (296 202) 

Profit / (loss) before depreciation and amortization 50 256 (6 322) 

 Depreciation and amortization    (110 208) (77 520) 

Operating loss (59 952) (83 842) 

Interest income and similar items 818 4 362 

Interest expense and similar items (18 472) (14 510) 

Other financial items   1 168 (2 980) 

Loss before tax (76 438) (96 970) 

Tax   583 (605) 

Loss for the year from continuing operations (75 855) (97 575) 

Loss for the year from discontinued operations   (26 313) (20 930) 

Loss for the year (102 168) (118 505) 

Translation differences   (20 224) (30 295) 

Total comprehensive loss for the year (122 392) (148 800) 

Total comprehensive loss for the year   

Whereof attributable to equity holders of the company   (121 478) (147 847) 

Whereof attributable to non-controlling interests    (914) (953) 

Basic / diluted loss per share (0,76) (1,40) 

Basic / diluted loss per share from continuing operations (0,57) (1,15) 

Basic / diluted loss per share from discontinued operations (0,20) (0,25) 

Average number of shares 134 124 104 84 656 369 

Number of shares at the end of the year 139 008 658 99 197 472 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

SEK thousands  Note 31/12 2012 31/12 2011 

ASSETS 

Non-current assets     

Property, plant and equipment                804 080           626 531  

Land in process for registration                  59 832              82 169  

Intangible assets                100 175              26 693  

Biological assets 5                  60 771              66 919  

Investments in securities and other financial assets                        556                   303  

Investments to associates                        421                         -  

Deferred tax assets                    19 910              20 042  

Total non-current assets            1 045 745           822 657  

    

Current assets     

Inventories 4                238 770           178 209  

Biological assets 5                138 251           110 387  

Trade and other receivables                  71 684           109 335  

Available for sale financial assets                        103                         -  

Short-term financial investments                    7 141              13 584  

Cash and cash equivalents                    43 628              64 379  

               499 577           475 894  

Assets held for sale   9 477 52 733 

Total current assets                509 054           528 627  

TOTAL ASSETS              1 554 799        1 351 284  

    

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES     

Capital and reserves     

Share capital                695 043           495 987  

Other paid-in capital            1 463 126        1 383 392  

Reserves             (222 968)        (202 606) 

Accumulated deficit               (679 316)        (578 200) 

Equity attributable to owners of the parent            1 255 885        1 098 573  

Non-controlling interests                      1 270                1 435  

Total equity            1 257 155        1 100 008  

    

Non-current liabilities     

Other non-current liabilities                141 795           102 177  

Deferred tax liabilities                      2 168                2 519  

Total non-current liabilities                143 963           104 696  

    

Current liabilities     

Short-term loans                  45 578              74 900  

Trade and other payables                  107 676              69 379  

Liabilities in disposal groups classified as held for sale                          427                2 301  

Total current liabilities                153 681           146 580  

    

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY              1 554 799        1 351 284  
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CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

 

 

Share 

capital 

Other capital 

contributions 
Reserves 

Accumulated 

deficit incl. 

result for the 

year 

Total 

Non-

controlling 

interests 

Total 

equity 

Balance at 31/12 2010 247 959 1 329 110 (168 015) (460 554) 948 500 2 388 950 888 

       
Net result for the year - - - (117 646) (117 646) (859) (118 505) 

Other comprehensive loss - - (30 201) - (30 201) (94) (30 295) 

Total comprehensive loss - - (30 201) (117 646) (147 847) (953) (148 800) 

New share issue 248 028 74 464 - - 322 492 - 322 492 

Transaction costs - (20 182) - - (20 182) - (20 182) 

Disposals - - (4 390) - (4 390) - (4 390) 

 
       

Balance at 31/12 2011 495 987 1 383 392 (202 606) (578 200) 1 098 573 1 435 1 100 008 

       
Net result for the year - - - (101 116) (101 116) (1 052) (102 168) 

Other comprehensive loss - - (20 362) - (20 362) 138 (20 224) 

Total comprehensive loss - - (20 362) (101 116) (121 478) (914) (122 392) 

Acquisition of non 

controlling interest 
- - - - - 749 749 

New share issue 199 056 89 684 - - 288 740 - 288 740 

Transaction costs - (9 950) - - (9 950) - (9 950) 

Disposals - - - - - - - 

 
       

Balance at 31/12 2012 695 043 1 463 126 (222 968) (679 316) 1 255 885 1 270 1 257 155 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS       

        

SEK thousands     12 m 2012 12 m 2011 

Operating activities   

Cash received from customers          750 363     268 705  

Cash received from government grants            16 303        19 568  

Cash paid to suppliers and personnel          (808 466)   (475 131) 

Cash flow used in operations          (41 800)   (186 858) 

        

Interest paid          (20 862)     (20 250) 

Interest received              2 124          2 843  

Income tax paid               (1 227)           (189) 

Net cash used in operating activities          (61 765)   (204 454) 

        

Investing activities       

Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired           (4 301)                  -  

Acquisition of tangible fixed assets          (61 446)     (95 042) 

Acquisition of biological assets             (1 087)     (20 524) 

Disposal of subsidiaries            12 183        12 613  

Sale of fixed assets and intangible assets            31 523          5 348  

Loans granted          (12 833)       (1 250) 

Repayment of loans granted                6 862          3 551  

Net cash used in investing activities          (29 099)     (95 304) 

        

Financing activities       

Share issue          138 400     306 387  

Share issue costs             (9 950)     (20 182) 

Loans received            57 436     183 664  

Repayment of loans          (120 765)   (170 401) 

Net cash generated from financing activities            65 121     299 468  

        

Net cash flow for the period          (25 743)           (290) 

Cash at the beginning of the year            64 379        66 123  

Exchange difference on cash              4 992            (269) 

Cash at the end of the year            43 628        65 564  

          

Less cash included in assets held for sale                       -          1 185  

Cash in continued operations            43 628        64 379  
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CONDENSED PARENT COMPANY REPORT OF COMPREHENSIVE RESULT 

 

SEK thousands 12M 2012 12M 2011 

Operating Income 

Net sales 18 815 46 909 

Operating costs 

Other external costs -29 281 -11 181 

Management fee and personnel costs -36 802 -43 539 

Depreciation and impairement of tangible fixed assets - -9 

Total operating costs -66 084 -54 729 

  

Operating profit -47 269 -7 820 

Result from financial items -963 229 26 600 

Result after financial items -1 010 498 18 780 

Tax - - 

Result for the period -1 010 498 18 780 

2012-01-01 2011-01-01 

SEK thousands 2012-12-31 2011-12-31 

Result for the period -1 010 498 18 780 

Other comprehensive result     

Translation difference on loans to subsidiaries 374 10 160 

Total comprehensive result for the period -1 010 124 28 940 
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CONDENSED PARENT COMPANY BALANCE SHEET 

SEK thousands 2012-12-31 2011-12-31 

ASSETS 

 Fixed assets 

Participations in Group companies 164 423 10 700 

Receivables from Group companies 903 017 1 737 693 

Other receiveables - 1 091 

Total fixed assets 1 067 441 1 749 485 

   Current assets 

Receivables from Group companies 79 077 41 008 

Other receivables 307 655 

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 111 007 121 691 

Cash and cash equivalents 732 52 104 

Total current assets 191 122 215 458 

      

TOTAL ASSETS 1 258 562 1 964 942 

   

  SEK thousands     

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

Share capital 695 043 495 987 

Other paid in capital 1 461 126 1 381 393 

Reserve for fair value 4 464 -1 155 

Retained earnings 61 716 48 179 

Result for the period -1 010 498 18 780 

Total shareholders' equity 1 211 852 1 943 184 

Long term liabilities 

Other loans 36 173 19 275 

Current liabilities 

Accounts payable 3 693 665 

Other liabilities 1 279 222 

Accrued expenses and deferred income 5 565 1 597 

Total liabilities 46 711 21 759 
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CONDENSED NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

NOTE 1 – ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES  

The interim report for the period ended 31 December 2012 has been prepared in accordance with 

IAS 34, “Interim Financial Reporting”, International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and the 

interpretations from the IFRS International Reporting Committee, as adopted by the EU. The 

consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Swedish Annual 

Accounts act and RFR 1 ‘Supplementary Accounting Rules for Groups’ issued by the Swedish 

Financial Reporting Board. The parent company Alpcot Agro AB’s accounts are prepared according to 

the Swedish Annual Accounts Act and the recommendation RFR 2 “Accounting for legal entities” 

issued by the Swedish Financial Reporting Board. 

 

The same accounting principles and methods of computation have been applied during the period as 

were applied during the financial year 2011 and the manner in which they were described in the 

2011 annual report, except for the described below. 

 

The new or amended IFRS standards and interpretations from IFRS Interpretations Committee, 

which became effective January 1, 2012, had no material effect on the consolidated financial 

statements. All amounts are in thousands of Swedish kronor, TSEK, unless otherwise indicated. 

 

NOTE 2 – SEGMENT REPORTING  

The operating segments are based on the main value adding activities in the business, i.e. crop 

production and livestock. Following the acquisition of Landkom, the Group has reviewed how it 

presents the geographical segmentation of the crop production business. The Group has three main 

operational regions that between them have distinctly different production conditions, climate and 

weather patterns and operational characteristics. These three regions are the Central Black Soil 

(CBS) Region in Russia, the Kaliningrad region in Russia and Western Ukraine. The Group also has 

some minor operations outside of these regions but these are either in the process of being divested 

or are not material in size to merit separate reporting.  
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31 December 2012, SEK 

thousands

Cropping 

Russia CBS

Cropping 

Kaliningrad 

Cropping 

Ukraine Livestock Management

Discontinued 

operations

Segments 

total Eliminations

Total 

Group

External revenue - crop 

products       248 145               38 611      366 397                           -                                    -                       3 859         657 012                   (3 859)       653 153 

External revenue - milk 

and meat                        -                             -                        -            67 796                                    -                                  -            67 796                                 -          67 796 

External revenue - 

other             2 787                  4 897         11 115               1 798                          (472)                                  -            20 125                     4 008          24 133 

Total external revenue       250 932               43 508      377 512            69 594                          (472)                       3 859         744 933                         149       745 082 

Intersegment revenue          11 654                (1 216)              (197)               1 064                  121 297                                  -         132 602             (132 602)                        - 

Gain from changes in 

fair value  of biological 

assets           (6 602)                (4 031)          (9 335)          (14 383)                                    -                     (4 767)          (39 118)                     4 767        (34 351)

Government grants 1923 3363 0 2561 0 0               7 847                                 -             7 847 

Total revenue and gain       257 907               41 624      367 980            58 836                  120 825                         (908)         846 264             (127 686)       718 578 

Changes in inventory of 

agricultural produce             6 244                  3 794       (11 749)               6 504                   (73 384)                     (3 609)          (72 200)                  76 993             4 793 

Material and other 

costs     (191 340)             (38 136)    (407 985)          (77 324)                (177 407)                  (15 535)       (907 727)               143 576     (764 151)

Exceptional items           (8 612)                             -          (8 204)                           -                  107 851                                  -            91 036                                 -          91 036 

Loss before 

depreciation and 

amortization          64 199                  7 282       (59 958)          (11 984)                   (22 115)                  (20 052)          (42 627)                  92 883          50 256 

Operating assets       634 263            170 454      547 088         117 876                     75 599                       9 519     1 554 799                                 -   1 554 799 

Operating liabilities        (54 619)             (34 492)       (84 300)          (62 601)                   (59 895)                     (1 737)       (297 644)                                 -     (297 644)

Total assets       579 644            135 962      462 788            55 275                     15 704                       7 782     1 257 155                                 -   1 257 155 

Sweden Russia Ukraine Others Total

External revenue 0 367 421 377 512 0 744 933

Non-current assets 0 708 445 337 300 0 1 045 745

31 December 2011, SEK 

thousands

Cropping 

Russia CBS

Cropping 

Kaliningrad 

Cropping 

Ukraine Livestock Management

Discontinued 

operations

Segments 

total Eliminations

Total 

Group

External revenue - crop 

products       120 653               42 552         39 720                    10 543         213 468                (10 543)       202 925 

External revenue - milk            41 998            41 998                                 -          41 998 

External revenue - 

other             5 534                  1 864                274                   513                               22                       2 269            10 476                   (2 269)             8 207 

Total external revenue       126 187               44 416         39 994            42 511                               22                    12 812         265 942                (12 812)       253 130 

Intersegment revenue             1 752                             -                        -               1 739                     20 125            23 616                (23 616)                        - 

Gain from changes in 

fair value  of biological 

assets               (672)                  2 371         16 099                 (616)                               (3)            17 179                               3          17 182 

Government grants 5257 3844 0 10467            19 568          19 568 

Total revenue and gain       132 524               50 631         56 093            54 101                     20 147                    12 809         326 305                (36 425)       289 880 

Changes in inventory of 

agricultural produce          71 978                      424         32 207               1 958                       1 812         108 379                   (1 812)       106 567 

Material and other 

costs     (172 052)             (48 429)       (88 301)          (56 435)                   (53 710)                  (25 294)       (444 221)                  46 039     (398 182)

Exceptional items           (4 587)                             -                        -                           -                                    -                                  -             (4 587)                                 -           (4 587)

Loss before 

depreciation and 

amortization          27 863                  2 626                    (1)                 (376)                   (33 563)                  (10 673)          (14 124)                     7 802           (6 322)

Operating assets       725 330            196 472      168 501         143 588                     64 587                    52 805     1 351 283   1 351 283 

Operating liabilities        (94 954)             (63 887)       (13 337)          (54 932)                   (20 488)                     (3 678)       (251 276)     (251 276)

Total assets       630 376            132 585      155 164            88 656                     44 099                    49 127     1 100 007                                 -   1 100 007 

Sweden Russia Ukraine Others Total

External revenue                        -            225 948         39 994                           -                  265 942 

Non-current assets                       9            756 093         67 863                           -                  823 965 
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NOTE 3 – EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS 

 

The Group has categorised certain one off items as exceptional.  These exceptional items relate to 

profits and losses associated with disposal of assets together with the negative goodwill which has 

been created following the acquisition of Landkom International. 

 

SEK thousands 12 M 2012 12 M 2011 

   Negative goodwill on acquisition of Landkom 

International PLC 
              111 501                             -  

Costs relating to the acquisition of Landkom 

International PLC 
                 (3 650)                            -  

Loss on disposal of Sinegorie-Invest LLC                  (4 866)                            -  

Loss on disposal of Borelskiy Melzavod LLC                  (3 746)                            -  

Loss on disposal of Romaniv Agro LLC                  (8 204)                            -  

Loss on disposal of AK Volyn, AK Volyni, AK 

Polyssja 
                           -                   (1 266) 

Loss on disposal of Agrokultura Kamenka                            -                   (3 321) 

Total                 91 036                   (4 587) 

  

 

The profit/loss on the disposal of assets relates to: 

• the disposal in Ukraine of the Group’s subsidiary Romaniv Agro which held land lease rights and 

machinery and buildings in Zhytomyr in central Ukraine.  

• The disposal in Russia of the Group’s operations in Volgograd incorporating the entities Sinegorie-

Invest and Borelskiy Melzavod 

 

The negative goodwill relates to the acquisition of Landkom where the fair value of the assets 

acquired is deemed to be SEK 112 million more than the purchase price. Landkom was in a 

distressed position due to high levels of trade creditors and limited opportunities to raise finance 

which led to the opportunity for the Group to purchase it for less than fair value.  

In order to arrive at this fair value of Landkom assets, the Group, as directed by IFRS accounting 

standards, retained an external firm of valuation experts to carry out an independent valuation in 

order to allocate the value of the assets acquired.  The experts have performed a valuation analysis 

on the assets acquired to give a fair market value looking at the price the assets could achieve if sold 

in the open market on a non fire-sale basis.   

For land assets, the experts has valued land lease rights, which historically were carried at no value 

on the Landkom balance sheet, at the NPV of the discount of rent payments compared to 

researched market value rents.  Land leases which can be found in “intangible assets” on the 

Consolidated statement of financial position, will be amortised in line with the term outstanding on 

the respective lease agreement.  Machinery assets will be depreciated according to their allocated 

value in line with Group policies. 
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NOTE 4 – INVENTORIES 

 

Thousand SEK 
31 December 

2012 

31 December 

2011 

      

Raw materials at cost               92 162                55 607  

Less: Provision for obsolescence                (1 517)                (2 255) 

Net raw materials               90 645                53 352  

      

Agricultural products             148 125              125 025  

Less: provision to NRV                           -                    (168) 

Products that are the result of processing after harvest                            -                           -  

Total inventories             238 770              178 209  

      

Inventory balance, tonnes               93 255              108 133  

Average price of agricultural produce in inventory, SEK/tonne                  1 588                  1 155  

NOTE 5 – BIOLOGICAL ASSETS  

The company recognises two types of biological assets, consumable biological assets which are 

growing crops, and bearer biological assets which are the livestock animals. 

Consumable biological assets at year-end are primarily winter wheat, which is presented as current 

assets in the statement of financial position, as they are normally transferred to agricultural produce 

within one year.  

Bearer biological assets are animal livestock, primarily cattle. These normally generate income for 4–

8 year periods.  

  

Biological assets are further divided between mature and immature assets to reflect the timing of 

the future cash flows. Mature biological assets are those that have attained harvestable 

specifications (for consumable biological assets) or are able to sustain regular harvests (for bearer 

biological assets). 

 

In line with IAS 41 Agriculture, biological assets are measured on initial recognition and at each 

reporting date at fair value less estimated point-of-sale costs. Any changes in fair value are 

recognised in the statement of comprehensive income in the year in which they arise.  

 

The fair value of the crops in the fields is based on a discounted cash flow method using the 

estimated assessment of the potential yields based off a historic 5 year history, normal production 

losses and independently sourced future market prices at 31 December 2012 (where available) 

together with the expected costs to the point of harvest. These cash flows are then discounted back 

to give a fair value for the crop in the ground at 31 December 2012.  To the extent that the fair value 

is in excess or below the costs incurred to 31 December 2012, there will be a positive or negative 

impact in the income statement “gain from changes in value of biological asset”.  
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NOTE 6 – RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS  

Alpcot Capital Management 

During the 12 months ended 31 December 2012 the Group recognised a present value of SEK 30.8 

million (after certain adjustments and recharges) of management charges from its Investment 

manager, Alpcot Capital Management Ltd and associated entities. At the period end the Group had a 

payable balance to ACM and associated entities of  SEK 7.4 million. 

In February 2011, Alpcot Agro and ACM agreed to replace the earlier management fee with a fixed 

management fee, which amounts to SEK 36.5 million per annum for 2011–2013 and SEK 3 million for 

January 2014. Alpcot Agro is required to pay 51.3 per cent of the fixed management fee in cash and 

the remainder is converted into promissory notes, which carry no interest and mature on 31 October 

2014. Up to 75 per cent of the promissory notes can be redeemed into shares at the option of Alpcot 

Agro prior to the maturity date. The estimated fair value of the promissory notes is included into 

“Other non-current liabilities” in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position. The services 

provided under the management agreement can be divided into four service categories; General 

management, Treasury, Land registration and Capital raising. 

 

Brown & Co 

Adam Oliver, who is a Director of the Board, is also a partner of agri-consulting business Brown & Co.  

The Group maintains a consultancy agreement with Brown & Co which led to fees of SEK 944 

thousand in 2012.  No amounts were outstanding at the period end. 

 

Fredrik Langenskiöld 

Fredrik Langenskiöld was Chairman of the board between June 2012 and February 2013. During his 

tenure, he was engaged separately under a consultancy agreement to provide services relating to 

SEK thousands Mature Immature Mature Immature

Book value on 31 December 2010                      -           99 513           33 977           13 411 

Additions                      -         346 159             1 233           19 001 

Changes in fair value (biological transformation)                     -             3 034            (3 868)           18 920 

Transfers         303 285       (303 285)             3 808            (3 808)

Change due to harvest       (303 285)                      -                      -                      - 

Disposals                      -         (31 321)                      -         (13 572)

Disposal of subsidiary                      -            (1 983)                      -                      - 

Currency translation effect                      -            (1 730)            (1 211)               (972)

Book value on 31 December 2011                      -         110 387           33 939           32 980 

Additions                      -         651 413             7 643           31 998 

Acquisition of subsidiary                      -           74 281             3 179                      - 

Changes in fair value (biological transformation)                     -       (147 986)         (27 285)             5 405 

Transfers         534 094       (534 094)           20 647         (20 647)

Change due to harvest       (534 094)                      -                      -                      - 

Disposals                      -         (11 854)            (1 556)         (25 290)

Currency translation effect                      -            (3 896)                 225               (467)

Book value on 31 December 2012                      -         138 251           36 792           23 979 

Consumable biological assets - 

crops

Bearer biological assets - 

livestock
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among other things the integration of Landkom into the Group. In total fees of SEK 270 thousand 

was paid under this separate assignment.  

 

 

NOTE 7 – RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES 

Alpcot Agro’s operations are subject to a number of risks, not least due to the nature and location of 

the operations such as for example risks related to Russian and Ukrainian real estate law and ways to 

legally acquire agricultural land, politics, crime and corruption, corporate governance, accounting 

and financial reporting,  world market prices of agricultural commodities and weather conditions. 

The Group is currently not subject to any substantial credit risk exposure in relation to any individual 

counterparty or group of counterparties. In note 29 (Risk management) in Alpcot Agro’s annual 

report for 2011  the Group’s risks relating to foreign exchange, liquidity, interest, financing and legal 

risks are presented. 
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GLOSSARY AND DEFINITIONS 

Alpcot Agro 

Alpcot Agro AB (publ), corporate registration number 556710-3915, including subsidiaries depending 

on the context 

Central Black Soil Region or “Russia CBS” 

A region in Central Russia that comprises the oblasts Voronezh, Lipetsk, Belgorod, Tambov, Oryol 

and Kursk. The Black Soil Region is famous for its very good soil, called Black soil, Black earth or 

Chernozem, and is one of the core areas of Alpcot Agros crop production business. The short form 

“Russia CBS” is used as a name for the Groups operations in the region.  

Group 

Alpcot Agro AB (publ) together with subsidiaries 

Investment Manager, Alpcot Capital Management or ACM 

The investment manager Alpcot Capital Management Ltd provides investment advice to the Group 

under a Management Agreement, which was set up in connection with the incorporation of Alpcot 

Agro in 2006 

Landkom 

Landkom International Plc. The parent company of a group of companies operating a large 

agricultural business in Ukraine. Landkom, including subsidiaries and assets were acquired by Alpcot 

Agro in January 2012 

Parent Company 

The Swedish parent company for the Group, Alpcot Agro AB (publ) 

DEFINITIONS – LAND 

Registered land 

Land where authorized authorities have issued owner certificates in the name of a subsidiary of the 

Group and where the corresponding registration has been made in the central land register.  

Indirectly owned land 

Land acquired by subsidiaries of the Group through the holdings of pais, where registration in the 

name of a subsidiary is ongoing 

Leased land 

Land controlled through lease agreements 

Land in ownership 
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Registered land + Indirectly owned land 

Land under control 

Registered land + Indirectly owned land + Leased land 

 

DEFINITIONS – Crop production 

Grains 

Generic term for wheat, barley, oats, rye, and corn  

Oilseeds 

Generic term for rapeseed (also called OSR), soybean and sunflower seed 

Measurement units 

Tonnes are metric tonnes 

1 hectare (ha) = 10,000 m² 

1 hectare (ha) = 2.47 acres 

1 tonne of wheat = 36.74 bushels 

1 tonne corn = 39.37 bushels 

1 tonne = 10 centners 

 

DEFINITIONS – Livestock 

Dairy cow 

A cow that has had a calving and is either a Producing dairy cow or a Dry cow. A cow goes from being 

a heifer to become a dairy cow when it has had at least one calving. 

Dry cow 

A cow which has had at least one calving and have been producing milk, but is not producing milk at 

the reporting date. 

Heifer 

A cow which has not yet had its first calving. 

Producing dairy cow 

A cow that is producing milk at the reporting date. 


